No. 358 AN ACT

SB 394

Amending the act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), entitled "An act relating to counties of the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," authorizing adoption of the food stamp program, and providing for payment of costs of administration thereof.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The heading of subdivision (o) of article XIX, act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), known as "The County Code," added July 8, 1957 (P. L. 549), is amended to read:

(o) Surplus Foods and Food Stamp Program

Section 2. Subdivision (o) of article XIX of the act is amended by adding after section 1990, a new section to read:

Section 1991. Food Stamp Program.—The board of commissioners of any county to which this act applies may by resolution adopt the food stamp program. Upon adoption of the program the county shall appropriate money and shall pay, quarterly from county funds, the amounts certified to the county as being the obligations to the Department of Public Welfare for thirty percent of the amount expended by the department for administration of the food stamp program for the county during the fiscal year 1965-1966, for forty percent of the amount expended during the fiscal year 1966-1967 and for fifty percent of the amount expended during the fiscal year 1967-1968 and thereafter.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 1st day of December, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 359

AN ACT

SB 395

Amending the act of July 28, 1953 (P. L. 723), entitled "An act relating to counties of the second class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," authorizing adoption of the food stamp program and providing for payment of costs of administration thereof.